

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., COLORADO OFFICE OF CONSUMER
COUNSEL, AND PUBLIC UTILITY LAW PROJECT OF NEW
YORK, INC.,

GEORGE JEPSEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND PETER F. KILMARTIN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the 9th Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Public Citizen, Colorado Office of Con-
sumer Counsel, and Public Utility Law Project of New York*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER

June 4, 2012

John S. Wright
Michael C. Wertheimer
Assistant Attorneys General
Connecticut Office of the
Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2620

Peter F. Kilmartin
Attorney General
State of Rhode Island
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General for the State of Illinois
By: Michael Scodro, Solicitor General
Janice A. Dale, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street, 11th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3736

*Counsel for Petitioners George Jepsen, Attorney General for
the State of Connecticut, Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of
the State of Illinois, and Peter F. Kilmartin, Attorney General
of the State of Rhode Island*

Lynn N. Hargis
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 454-5183

*Counsel for Petitioners Public Citizen, Colorado Office of Con-
sumer Counsel, and Public Utility Law Project of New York*

Gerald A. Norlander
Public Utility Law Project of New York, Inc.
23 Miller Road
Rensselaer, NY 12144
(518) 281-5991

Counsel for Petitioner Public Utility Law Project of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The MBR Rule Eliminates the FPA’s
“File-All-New-Rates” Requirement..... 2

II. FERC May Not Substitute MBR Tariffs for
Just and Reasonable Rates. 7

III. The Issue Merits Review 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	9
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Coral Power, L.L.C.</i> , 551 U.S. 1140 (2007).....	10
<i>City of Vernon, Cal.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,374 (June 28, 2006).....	10
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1310 (2008).....	10
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 11
<i>MCI Telecommun. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommun. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2, 11
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine PUC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	2, 5, 8, 10
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	4
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
Statutes and Regulations:	
Energy Policy Act (EPAAct) of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	9, 10
§ 1290, 119 Stat. 983.....	9, 10
§ 1290(a)(2), 119 Stat. 983.....	10
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 824(a).....	12
§ 824d(c).....	5
§ 824d(d).....	3, 5, 6
§ 824d(e).....	5, 7
18 C.F.R. § 35.1(g).....	5

Other:

Mohler, *Has the “Complete and Permanent Bond of Protection” Provided by FERC Refunds Eroded in the Transition to Market-Based Rates?*, 33 Energy L.J. 41, 44 (2012)..... 7

www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-info/mbr/tariff.asp 4
